result in the imposition of penalties and interest by SARS. An application to waiver the penalties was made to

SARS in September 2021, and the outcome of the application is still pending. The estimated contingent liability for

penalties and interest amounts to R29 666 and R74 919 respectively.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

150 IZIKO MUSEUMS OF SOUTH AFRICA | ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | 2023

26. Capital Commitments

Capital commitments refer to agreements entered on or before the end of the financial year for the purchase of

major items of property, plant and equipment, intangible and heritage assets in subsequent accounting periods, and

where delivery has not taken place at the reporting date.

At the financial performance date, Iziko had the following contractual commitments for the acquisition of property,

plant and equipment:

2023 2022

R R

Furniture – 20 700

Equipment 905 097 988 554

Computer Equipment – 191 554

TOTAL 905 097 1 200 808

27. Prior Period Errors

Prior period errors from the previous year have been discovered and corrected by restating comparative amounts in

the annual financial statements.

2022
R

  As previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated  Note

Statement of Financial Position

Heritage assets  2 524 876 605 9 814 515 2 534 691 120  1

Trade and other receivables from
exchange transactions

3 970 326 173 832  4 144 158  2 (a), (b), (c), (d)

Trade and other payables from
exchange transactions

7 803 042 (6 333)  7 796 709 3

Retained Earnings/Accumulated Loss  66 226 321  180 165 66 406 486

Heritage Asset Valuation Reserve 2 513 731 890 9 814 518 2 523 546 408 1

Statement of Financial Performance

Admission fees 2 721 360 175 893  2 897 253  2 (a)

Other income  863 964 6 333  870 297  3

Employee Related Costs  65 089 703 1 836 65 091 540  2 (d)

General expenses  78 719 503 225 78 719 728  2 (b), (c)

CHAPTER 6 | FINANCIAL INFORMATION 151

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

1. During the year under review Heritage assets, which had previously inadvertently not been valued in prior years,

were valued and included in heritage asset listings. In addition, some adjustments were made for asset records

previously duplicated. The net effect of these adjustments has resulted in an increase of R9 814 515 in both

Heritage assets as well as the Heritage asset Valuation Reserve amounts disclosed in the Statement of Financial